related costs and £4,596 (2022: £nil) in relation to student fees. As at 31 March 2023, £nil (2022: £nil) was due to be paid to the
University.
The University of Edinburgh

During the year, the University of Edinburgh, a member of the joint venture, invoiced £6,096 (2022: £1,500). As at 31 March 2023,
£4,596 (2022: £nil) was due to be paid to the University.

20 Cash generated from operations 2022 2022
£ £

Deficit for the year (2,441,131) 1,201,361

Adjustments for:
Gain on disposal of tangible fixed assets - -
Depreciation and impairment of tangible fixed assets 6,425,125 4,770,707

Movements in working capital:
(Increase) in debtors (295,843) (654,005)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors 1,599,045 (994,335)
Increase in deferred income 83,525 102,200

Cash generated from operations 5,370,722 4,425,928

T H E  R O S A L I N D  F R A N K L I N  I N S T I T U T E  S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 2 3 T H E  R O S A L I N D  F R A N K L I N  I N S T I T U T E  S T R AT E G I C  R E P O R T  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2 0 2 3

5352

21 Prior period adjustment

Changes to the balance sheet
As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated a 31
Mar 2022

£ £ £
Current assets
Scientific equipment – construction in progress 7,482,760 2,500,000 9,982,760
Accumulated depreciation (6,084,541) 1,212,165 (4,872,376)

Capital and reserves
Reserves 42,436,855 3,712,165 46,149,020

Changes to the profit and loss account As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Period ended 31 March 2022 £ £ £
Income from charitable activities 15,554,138 2,500,000 18,054,138
Depreciation 14,252,860 1,212,165 13,040,695
Surplus for the financial period 1,201,361 3,712,165 4,913,526

Reconciliation of changes in equity
1st April 2021 31 March 2022
£ £

Adjustments to prior year
Reserve funds 41,235,494 46,149,020

Total adjustments 3,712,165
Equity as previously reported 42,436,855

Equity as adjusted 46,149,020

Analysis of the effect upon equity
Other reserves

Reconciliation of changes in surplus for the previous financial period
2022
£

Adjustments to prior year
Depreciation 1,212,165
Adjustment to income 2,500,000

Total adjustments 3,712,165
Surplus as previously reported 1,201,361

Surplus as adjusted 4,913,526

A fixed asset was not recognised on the balance sheet as the payments in respect of it did not flow through the institute